Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinder Kumar, (9463165327)	
S/o Sh. BhagwanDass ,	
Ward No 9, FatehgarhChurian,	
DisttGurdaspur	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o SDM, Batala,	
Distt Gurdasnur	

First Appellate Authority

O/o DC, Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No. 3549 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Harjinder Singh (APIO) 9646872065

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 13.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. An email dated 16.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Surinder Kumar is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Harjinder Singh pleaded that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 05.01.2021. A copy of which is submitted in the commission at the time of hearing.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties the it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. To come up on 24.02.2021 at 12.00 PM to be heard at PSIC, Sector-16 Chandigarh.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.01.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh, (9814715043)	
S/o Late Sh. Sarvan Singh House No 933/7 A,	
Street No 5, New Deep Nagar, Civil Lines,	Appellant/Complainant
Ludhiana-141001	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	
HRC Branch, O/o DC ,Gurdaspur.	Respondent

First Appellate Authority O/o ADC, Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No. 3566 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Anil Kumar (Superintendent) 9465562163

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 18.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. An email dated 13.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Baldev Singh is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Anil Kumar pleaded that a reply pertaining to the sought information as enumerated in the RTI application has already been sent to the appellant dated 05.08.2020 through registered Post. Therein he has mentioned that the requisite information cannot be supplied as "ਸਟਾਮਪ ਫਰੇਸ ਵਲੋਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਜਾਮਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਾਰਵਾਣੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਅਤੇ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਸਟਾਮਪ ਫਰੇਸ ਦੀ ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਅਤੇ ਨਾਮ ਪਤਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੈ". He further added that if the appellant provides him the both side copy of the stamp paper as stated before, only then he will be able to provide the requisite information.
- 4. The Commission has carefully considered the submissions of the parties and has directed the appellant to provide copy of both side of the stamp paper pertaining to the RTI application. Once the Respondent receives the needful (as stated before) supplied by the appellant, he is advised to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. In addition the appellant is given an opportunity to present this case on next date of hearing, failing to which the case will be decided on merit.
- 5. To come up on 24.02.2021 at 12.00 PM to be heard at PSIC, Sector-16 Chandigarh.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.01.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commission



Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur,(Press Reporte	r), (8968084100)
VPO Madhopur Cant-145024 Distt. Gurdaspur	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer O/o EO, MC, Dhariwal , Gurdaspur	Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3590 of 2020

Present: None

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 19.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. An email dated 18.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. An email dated 18.01.2021 from the respondent PIO is received by the bench of undersigned wherein he has/she has mention that the sought information as enumerated in the RTI application has been provided to the appellant vide letter no. 536 dated 30.09.2020. This email is taken on record.
- 4. In the view of above, the appellant is ordered/advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. To come up on 24.02.2021 at 12.00 PM to be heard at PSIC, Sector-16 Chandigarh.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.01.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) **State Information Commissioner**

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur,(Press Reporter),	, (8968084100)
VPO Madhopur Cant-145024	Appellant/Complainant
Distt. Gurdaspur	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	
O/o EO, MC, Sujanpur, Pathankot	Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3591of 2020

Present: None

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 19.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. An email dated 18.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. An email dated 18.01.2021 from the respondent PIO is received by the bench of undersigned wherein following points has been mention.

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਸੰਜੀਵ ਠਾਕੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਾਇਰ ਅਪੀਹਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 3591 ਆਫ 2020 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਸੰਜੀਵ ਠਾਕੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ,ਸੁਜਾਨਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲਬੰਧ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1139 ਮਿਤੀ: 28-09-2020 (ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਥੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਫਸਟ ਐਪੀਲੈਂਟ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ -ਕਮ- ਰਿਜਨਲ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰੱਖੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਨਵਾਈ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਸੰਜੀਵ ਠਾਕੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ,ਸੁਜਾਨਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲਬੰਧ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1260 ਮਿਤੀ: 12-11-2020 (ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਥੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ,ਸੁਜਾਨਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੰ: 1316 ਮਿਤੀ: 8-12-2020 ਨੂੰ ਫਸਟ ਐਪੀਲੈਂਟ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ -ਕਮ- ਰਿਜਨਲ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰੱਖੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਨਵਾਈ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ।

4. In the view of above, the appellant is ordered/advised to point **out discrepancies** (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. To come up on 24.02.2021 at 12.00 PM to be heard at PSIC, Sector-16 Chandigarh.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.01.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar VPO Kot Fatuhi,	Appellant/Complainan
Tehsil Garhshankar,	appoint to omplain an
Distt Hoshiarpur-144519.	
•	Versus
Public Information Officer	
O/o SE, Construction Circle, PWD B&R,	Respondent
Sangrur.	·

First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary, PWD B&R, PB,
Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3606 of 2020

Present: None

ORDER

- 6. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 19.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 7. As both the parties are absent in today's hearing, the case is adjourned to date 24.02.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC sector-16 Chandigarh at 12:00 PM with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. In addition the appellant is given an opportunity to present this case on next date of hearing, failing to which the case will be decided on merit.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.01.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner